
AMENDMENT NO.3

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES

THIS TFIIRI) AMENI)MENT To THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRA(l
SERVICES (“Amendment”) by and between the CITY OF CARSON. a California municipal
corporation (“City”) and CTI ENVIRONMENTAI.. INC.. a California Corporation
(“Consultant”) is effective as of the

______

day of__ . 201 8.

RECITALS

A. City and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement or Contractual Sen ices
dated June 2 1 . 201 6 (“Agreement”) whereby Consultant agreed to pros ide einpIo cc and ai
monitoring services For a contract sum of $7.000.

B. On February 20. 2017. City and Consultant entered into that certain Amendment
No. I to the Agreement (“Amendment No. I”) to increase the Contract Sam [Nun S7MtB) to
$10,659 and add additional services.

C. On January 1. 2018, City and Consultant entered into that certain Amendment No.
2 to the Agreement (“Amendment No. 2”) to increase the Contract Sum from $1 0.659 to
$24,999, extend the Term of’ the Agreement by one year. and add additional services
(“Amendment No. 2”).

D. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the Contract
Sum from $24,999 to $50,000. extend the •ferm of the Agreement by one additional year. and
add additional services.

TERMS

1. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as pros ided herein ( nc\\ le>.t is
identified in bold italics, deleted text in su4ketlwough).

A. Section 2.1 of the Agreement, entitled “Contract Simm,” is hereh;
amended to read as follows:

“2.1 Contract Sum. For the services rendered pursuant to this Agreemnent.
Consultant shall he compensated in accordance with the “Schedule of’ (ompensat ion attached
hereto as Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by this reibrenee. hut not exceeding the maxmmnumn

contract amount of Twenty Four Thounand Nine—11±rnd÷ed Niiety—Nhw—+S4999) ti/n’
Thousand Dollars (“S50,000’9 (“Contract Sum”). unless additional compensation is approved
pursuant to Section 1.8.”

B. Section 3.4 of the Agreement, entitled “Term,” is hereby amended to
read as follows:

“3.4 Term. Unless earlier terminated in accordance ith Article 7 of this
Agreement, this Agreement shall continue in f’ull force and effect until completion of’ the sen ices

EXHI6IT NO 0 4
3k’

010070001/50895’) 2



but not exceeding two (2) three ‘3) years lrom the date hercol. except as O!heR\ ise pro tIed in
the Schedule of Perlhrmance (Exhibit D).”

C. Section I of Exhibit “A” (Seope of Services”) of the .\greement is
hereby amended as follows:

t. CTI will also provide additional services to support regulatory compliance as it

relates to environmental, health and safety issues impacting the City of Carson. upon written
request of the City. Site/i services may include, bitt are iso! Imuted to:

L Participating iii safety inspections with (‘ii;’ Rick 4!anaqenseiit

persois net;

ii. Reviewing (111(1 pro ;‘idmg reconsinendatwns on Cliv sfeti’—rL’/atcd

policies (111(1 programs; (111(1

iii. Developing job hazard aiiafrses.

G. Consuhtiint will also conduct an iichecto.s (111(1 111(11(1 iii.spectioii of I/IL’ ( arson

Dominguez Room. The inspection it’ll! include the fiulloit’ing Seflicac for ashestov—coiitalnlnç’

materials and mob!, respective!;’:

Asbestos—Containing :llateriaic

i. Asbestos inspection and hulk sampllng of iispcct ashestos—contammg

drywall/joust compound and floor niastic/adhesive by a state certUied asbestos consultant or

certWed site surveillance technician, utilizing inodfled Ashesto.c hazards Lmei:i’enn’
Response Ace (A HERA) sampling protocols.

iL Analystc of buTh samples (up to six /6/ samples) hj (1 National J’oluntan’

Laboratoiy Accreditation Program (NVLAP accredited lahorator;’, utilizing Polarized Lsç’ht
Microscopy (PLM,) (excluding Point Co tint,).

Hi. Evaluation of inspection and report preparation, including remedial

recommendations.

L Provide a limited mold inspection.

H. Collect up to two (2) ,,on—i’iahle interior air sanspk.s and one (I) non—
viab/c exterior air samplefor lahorator;’ ana!;’.sLs (48—hour turnaround).

iii. Collect up to three (3) mold snub samples fur lahorator; anali.iis (48—
hour turnaround).

iv. Prepare a limited 11101(1 inspection, air (111(1 swab saniple report.

-2- 21
1007000! /508959.2



H. Consultant ;vil! also facilitate 011(1 present CaI/OSII/l—related training sessions
—liour and 4—l,oiw training SL’ssioIis,) (111(1 certiJicatuni COiir.SL’S, as needed, upon ;t’ritttni

request of the City.”

D. Section 1 of Exhibit “C” (“Schedule of Compensation”) of the
Agreement is hereby amended to add the following:

I) ESCRI PT ION RAT F ii NI F SUB—Ill l)( ; F I’

“ill. iwo—Hour CaI/OSIIA —related Fiat RaIL’ — 11,250
training sesioiis.

N. Four-hour (‘al/OSHA -related Fit,! Rate - SI, 75(1
training sessions.

0. Certjfication Courses Per Peiwon Fiat Rate - S_______

P. Asbestos (111(1 11101(1 inspection Flat Rate — 51.250”
of Carson Dominguez Room.

Q. Point Counting of trace levels of Flat Rate — 575 per sainpk”

tisbestos, if reconunended (111(1

approved based on asbestos inspection

of Carcon Dominguez Roan,.

F. Section V of Exhibit “C’’ (“Schedule of (oni pensat iOU’’) of Ui e
Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“The total compensation for the Services shall no: exuLed S24Q4 550,000 as
provided in Section 2.1 of’ this Agreement.’

F. Exhibit “C—2’’ of the Agreement is hereIn amen(Ied to pro; ide that
the rates set forth therein shall remain effective through 6/31)/21)19.

C. Section 1 of Exhibit “I)” (“Schedule of Performance”) of the
Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“The report referred in Exhibit II. A. shall he deUvered within 10 days of
Consultant’s receipt of testing sample results for the report.

The air sampling will begin upon receipt of written authorization. It is anticipated
that the testing will require less than one eight—hour shi ft to perlbrm field
activities, for both the pre—abatement and post-abatement testing.

The pre—abatement testing tvi II require ten (I 0) work ng day s to recei e the
laboratory’’ s analytical results and to develop and submit the final report.

01007000 1/50K959.2



For the post—abatement testing. laborator samp]e i urnarwind shall be e\ pd: tetI H’

24—hour turnaround, and will require three (3) working da’ s to reeeis e the
laboratory’s analytical results and to develop and submit the final report.

For the asbestos & 11101(1 inspeetwi! of the Canon J)onibzguez mciii —

laboratory turn—around time ivill he 48 hoursfrom request of a,udrs,.s’.

Other services to be determined as requested by the City iii writing.”

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended liv this Amendment. all
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full three and effect. From and after
the date of this Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the Agreement. it shall
mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment to the Agreement.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of l)efaults. (‘its and
Conultant each rati iv and reaffirm each and even one of’ the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and ssarrants to the other that there has e been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than us pros ided herein. ireli puI’t\

represents and warrants to the other that the A greernent is current I LIII elleeti e. LII id. arid
binding obligation.

Consultant represents and warrants to City that. as ot the date of’ this :\riiendniieat. (it rs
not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no es cots that.
with the passing of time or the giving of’ notice, or both. would constitute a materia delimIt
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Consultant thai. as of the date of’ this Amendment.
Consultant is not in default of any material term of’ the Agreement and that there have been no
events that, with the passing of’ time or the giving ol’ notice, or both. sotrld eonsti lute a material
default under the Agreement.

4. Adequate Consideration. lhe parties hereto irrevocably stipulate arid agree that
they have each received adequate and independent consideration hr the perfhrmanee of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf’ of’ the parties hereto
warrant that (i ) such party is duly organized and existing. (ii) the are du I authoried to execute
and deliver this ,greeieit on behalf of’ said party. (iii) li so exeetlting this :\gieeniien. tieh

party is formally bound to the provisions of this i\greement. and U’ I the entering into his
Agreement does not violate any pros ision of any other Agreement It s hieli saiu part’ s l’oL:nd.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGII

-4- 31:1
Ot 007.000 r /508959.2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the parties hereto have executed this AgreeilleNl on lie date
and year first-above written.

Cl’I’V:

Cll’Y OF (‘\RSON LI flU iCi1LIl corporation

Albert Robles. Mayor
ATTEST:

Donesia Gause-Aldana. City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ALESRIRE & WYNDER. LLP

Sunny K. Soltani, City Attorney
[brjj

CONSULTANT:

CII ENVIRONMI:N Al,. INC.

liv:

_______

Nanie: Rohn S. Ihurne
I’itle: Chief I .xccutive Officer

By:_______________________________
Name: Robin S. I’hnrne
Title: Secretary

Address: 180 E. Ocean Blvd.. Suite t’i50
Long l3each. CA 90802

Two corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with IIne sigilainre reqiiireU
from cacti of the following groups: I) Chairman of the Hoard. President or any Vice President: and )
Secretary. any Assistant Secretary. Chief Financial Officer or :ini Assistant ‘Treasurer. (‘t)NSl I.] \N F’S
SIGNATURES SHALL 13K I)ULY NOTARIZEI), AN!) Al’PlWl’l{I1’I’l’. ATE ESTATIONS ShAh HF.
INCLUDEI) AS MAY BE REQL’IREI) BY ‘FIlE BYLAWS. AlUICLES OF IN(ORI’ORAhION. 014
OTHER RULES OR REGULA1’IONS APPLICABT.E ‘I’O (()NSth.’TAN’I” S Ill SIN [‘55 ENFIrY.

‘to
o 0070001/5089592



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURI’OSE AcKNowLI:DGMENT

A notan’ public or other officer completing this ceilicate verifies only the idcn:H> of the individaa! ‘ho sgned
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfUness. accurac’ or validi:y of’ that document.

I STATEQECALIFORNIA —

-

COUNTY OP LOS ANGELES

On

___________

2018 before me, — - personally appeared proe to tie on
the basis of’ satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is/are subscribed to lie u ithi instruitient and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hertheir authori,ed CHp[Ic!t\ lies). old thu In
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon belial I of u h cli I lie person(s) at ted.
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OP PERJURY under the laws of the State of (‘alifliriiia that the liiregoiitu paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the docu!1:ent and eoo!d
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMFI) BY SIGNER I)ESCRIPTION OF •\IIACIIEI) m)rtMI•:NJ I
INDIVIDUAL

D CORPORATE OEHCER

TITLE(S) lIPLE OR I YI’l 01’ DUCt MIN
E PARTNER(S) E LIMITED

E GENERAL
E ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
fl TRUSTEE(S) NI lMl3f R UI l’A(iES
U GUARDIAN/CONSER VAlOR

OTI-IER

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
- DAlI Ut DOlt Ml N I

(NAME 01 PERSON(S) OR LNll’lY(ILS))

___________________________________ _______________________

SIGNI:R(S) U I lii 1< I IIA\ \A\4i I) •;l1t )\l

0 t 007titint /508959.2

4, I



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURN)SF ACKNOWI,EIx;UKVF

A noLan public or other ofticer completing this eertihcale verifies o;ii the dcnii ii he md:’ :dt.,.l lio ,igiicd

the document to nhich this cenitica:e is attached, and not the :ratl:iilness. acearac’ or a:di: olihal doetiii’eni.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
-

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

On

___________,

20(8 before me,

______-

, personalk appeared - . proved :o tie on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names(s) is’are stihscrj bed IL) the lIt iii itislrtailetit mid
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hertheir authori,ed capacitv( es). and thai 1w
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted.
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Cali lbrnia that the loregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature:

OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required hv law. ft iiia prove alaahle to peroti rei\ ing on lie docLililetti auG coultl
prevent fraudulent reauachment ot this Loan.

CAPACITY cLAIN1I:I) BY SI(;NrR I)FS( RII’iION (H’ \I F( 1111) I)O(L ;1 NI
INDIVIDUAL

C CORPORATE OFFICER

TITLE(S)
- rIFLE OR I Yi’l OF 1)0(1 Ml N F

C PARTNER(S) LIMITED
C GENERAL

C ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

C TRUSTEE(S)
— NUMBER OF PAGIS

C GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
C OTHER

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: -

- DA 11:01 DOCUMFNF
(NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES))

____________________________________________________________

SIGNLR(S)0I hR lliA\ NA\I’h I) AI1t)\

01007000l/508959.2


